In this years summer steelhead dives, length was the primary feature used in

identifying "half-pounders", therefore some number of the fish we called "half-pounders" were

probably resident rainbow trout,

During the course ofthe survey, a total of seventeen (17) adults and one hundred and

twenty-six (126) "half-pounders" were observed over approximately 32.7 miles surveyed (Table

2). In a few reaches in the headwaters area, juvenile salmon were counted, while in most of the

survey reaches, only their observed presence or absence was noted (Table 2).